23342-MB

## ORIGINAL

Decision No. 38248

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of Red Line Parcel Service to ) charge less than established mini-) Applica mum rates. )

Application No. 23342

BY THE COMMISSION:

1

## FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

C. J. Nagel, an individual doing business as Red Line Parcel Service, was authorized, for reasons stated in Decision No. 33185 in this proceeding, to perform parcel delivery service for designated retail stores in San Jose at rates less than those otherwise established as minima for this transportation. This authority expired August 16, 1945. A one-year extension is now 1 sought.

The verified application discloses that the volume of applicant's traffic during the past several years has been materially reduced by service restrictions imposed by the Office of Defense Transportation; that the operations in question have nevertheless proven compensatory; that the anticipated relaxation of ODT controls is expected to have a beneficial effect upon applicant's operating results; and that the need for this service under the rates involved continues to prevail.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the authority should be reinstated.

As the authority has expired, this application will be considered as a request for reinstatement.

23342-MB

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that C. J. Nagel, an individual doing business as Red Line Parcel Service, be and he is hereby authorized to transport property in shipments weighing 25 pounds or less from the retail stores in San Jose named in Appendix "A" of Decision No. 33185 of June 11, 1940, in this proceeding, to points in Santa Clara County within the territory described in Appendix "B" of said Decision No. 33185, at rates less than the established minimum rates but not less than those set forth in said Appendix "B".

The authority herein granted shall expire one (1) year from the date hereof unless sooner cancelled, changed or extended by appropriate order of the Commission.

This order shall become effective on the date hereof..

Dated at San Francisco; California, this <u>70</u> day of September, 1945.

Commissioners

-2----